Foreign exchange rates applied against the New Zealand Dollar, at 31 March are as follows:

2016 2015

 $ $

AUD 1 0.90 0.99

USD 1 0.69 0.76

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk on its financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date was as
follows (all amounts are denominated in New Zealand Dollars):

AUD USD

2016 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 45,399 1,293,415

AUD USD

2015 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents  44,710  357,269

51

3.0 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE • NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 18 • FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2016 2015

%

Carrying
amount

$ %

Carrying
amount

$

Secured bank loan 4.95% 1,002,305  -   -

Net exposure to interest rate risk 1,002,305 -

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign
currency risk and interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk(1) Interest rate risk(2)

GROUP 2016

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents (89,246) (89,246) 89,246 89,246 (133,777) (133,777) 133,777 133,777

Borrowings - - - - 10,023 10,023 (10,023) (10,023)

Total increase/ (decrease) (89,246) (89,246) 89,246 89,246 (123,753) (123,753) 123,753 123,753

Foreign currency risk(1) Interest rate risk(2)

GROUP 2015

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents (27,152) (27,152) 27,152 27,152 (341,177) (341,177) 341,177 341,177

Borrowings - - - - - - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) (27,152) (27,152) 27,152 27,152 (341,177) (341,177) 341,177 341,177

The Parent is subject to foreign currency risk on its intercompany receivable from its subsidiary Eroad Inc which is
denominated in US dollars. At 31 March 2016 the amount receivable in NZ dollars was $3,109,393
(2015: $2,157,497)

(1)The foreign currency sensitivity above represents a 10% decrease and increase in spot foreign exchange rates.
(2)The interest rate sensitivity above represents a 100 basis point decrease and increase in variable interest rates.

(d) Capital management
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business. The Board monitors the return on capital employed, which the
Group defines as reported EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax) divided by capital employed.

(e) Fair value measurement